

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOM BETLACH, DIRECTOR,
ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM;
TOM HORNE, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA, INC.; JANE DOE #1;
JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3; ERIC REUSS, M.D.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN H. ADEN
CATHERINE GLENN
FOSTER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
801 G St. NW, Ste 509
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
saden@alliance
defendingfreedom.org
cfoster@alliance
defendingfreedom.org

ROBERT L. ELLMAN
Counsel of Record
SOLICITOR GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1275 West Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-8986
Robert.Ellman@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

Additional Counsel:

LOGAN T. JOHNSTON
JOHNSTON LAW OFFICES, P.L.C.
1402 E. Mescal St.
Phoenix, AZ 85020
(602) 452-0615
LTJohnston@JohnstonLawOffices.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 5

ARGUMENT 10

I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO REMEDY
SUPREMACY CLAUSE AND TENTH
AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS RESULTING FROM
THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S MISINTERPRETATION
OF SECTION 1396A(A)(23) OF THE MEDICAID
ACT TO (1) CREATE A PRIVATELY
ENFORCEABLE RIGHT TO CHOOSE ANY
MEDICALLY COMPETENT PROVIDER AND (2)
PROHIBIT THE STATES FROM

DISQUALIFYING PROVIDERS ON RATIONAL POLICY GROUNDS OTHER THAN PROFESSIONAL INCOMPETENCE.....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit Has Enforced a Non- Existent Right at the Expense of Ari- zona’s Reserved Powers Under the Tenth Amendment	10
B. The Ninth Circuit Violated the Spend- ing Clause by Creating a Right the Medicaid Statute Does Not Confer, and Violated the Tenth Amendment by Displacing Arizona’s Policy Deci- sion to Exclude Providers that Per- form Nonfederally Qualified Abortions	14
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDICES	
A. Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Aug 22, 2013).....	1a
B. Opinion of the U.S. District Court, District of Arizona (February 8, 2013)	1b
C. Judgment (February 22, 2013)	1c
D. Pertinent Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	1d

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addis v. Whitburn</i> , 153 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821)	16
<i>Ark. Med. Soc'y, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)	11-12
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Association v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife, Bureau of Land Management</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	20
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	ii, 11-12
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	17
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	20
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	17
<i>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries Inc. v. Hood</i> , 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000)	11-12

<i>First Medical Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	17
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	ii, 11-12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	20
<i>Guzman v. Shewry</i> , 552 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	2
<i>Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O'Rourke</i> , 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	17
<i>Methodist Hosps., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	7, 14

<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	21
<i>Pa. Pharmacists Ass'n v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Medical Society v. Marconis</i> , 942 F.2d 842 (3d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. American Ass'n of Pro-Life Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 257 P.3d 181 (Ariz. App. 2011)	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 8
<i>Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc. v. Perales</i> , 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051, 1057 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Simat Corp. v. Arizona Health Care Cost Contain- ment System</i> , 203 Ariz. 454, 56 P. 3d 28 (2004)	8
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	16

<i>Triant v. Perales</i> , 491 N.Y.S.2d 486 (1985).....	21
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass'n v. Bullen</i> , 93 F.3d 997 (1st Cir. 1996).....	11-12
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Hood</i> , 275 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	18
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	17
Statutes & Regulations	
Ariz. H.B. 2800	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 35-196.02	8
A.R.S. § 35-196.05	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
42 C.F.R. § 1002.2	15

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1)	14, 17, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(3)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. X	ii, 8, 16, 22

Other Authorities

Oxford English Dictionary	7
Black's Law Dictionary	7
S. Rep. No. 100-109 (1987), 1987 WL 61463	14
